

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MAY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 445 OF 2026

Between:

Savalam Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Mohan Rao, aged about 38 years,
Assistant Engineer in Municipal Office, Near Amalapuram Bus stand,
Opp. Police Station, Amalapuram, East Godavari District.

...Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Savalam Ramya Sree @ Leela Ramya Sree, W/o. Venkateswara Rao, Daughter of Karre Ananda Murthy, aged about 36 years, House wife & Parent's protection, R/o. Door No. 45-16-48/3, Kummari Street, Gunadala, Vijayawada-520 004.
2. Savalam Sahasra, D/o. Venkateswara Rao, aged about 8 years, Student and Mother's Protection, R/o. Door No. 45-16-48/3, Kummari Street, Gunadala, Vijayawada.
3. Savalam Nivas Karthik, S/o. Venkateswara Rao, aged about 6 years, Student, & Mother's protection, R/o. Door No. 45-16-48/3, Kummari Street, Gunadala, Vijayawada.

(Respondents 2 and 3 are being minors rep by their mother and natural guardian i.e., 1st Respondent herein)

...Respondents/Respondents

4. State of Andhra Pradesh, represented by its the Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P., Amaravati.

...Complainant/Respondent



Revision filed under Section 438 & 442 of BNSS, 2023, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Order dated 22/1/2026 passed in F.C.O.P (MC) No 1881/2021 dt 22/1/2026 on the file of The Court of The Judge, Addl. Family Court-Cum-XIV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Vijayawada;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceeding pursuant to the order in F.C.O.P (MC) No.1881/2021 dt: 22/1/2026 on the file of The Court of the Judge, Addl. Family Court-Cum-XIV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Vijayawada, pending disposal of CRLRC.No.445 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and memorandum of grounds and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. VARUPULA SESA KUMARI, Advocate for the Petitioner and PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for Respondent No.4, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Respondent appeared in person and seeks time to engage counsel.

Revision Petitioner paid Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen thousand only) to the respondent towards tentative costs.

For appearance of both parties, list the matter on 24.06.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Addl. Family Court-Cum-XIV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Vijayawada.

2. Savalam Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Mohan Rao, aged about 38 years, Assistant Engineer in Municipal Office, Near Amalapuram Bus stand, Opp. Police Station, Amalapuram, East Godavari District.
3. Savalam Ramya Sree @ Leela Ramya Sree, W/o. Venkateswara Rao, Daughter of Karre Ananda Murthy, aged about 36 years, House wife & Parent's protection, R/o. Door No. 45-16-48/3, Kummari Street, Gunadala, Vijayawada-520 004. (for herself and on behalf of her minor children Savalam Sahasra & Savalam Nivas Karthik) **(2 & 3 by SPEED POST – Directed to appear before this Court on 24.06.2026)**
4. One CC to Ms. VARUPULA SETHA KUMARI, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of AP [OUT]
6. One spare copy

JSS

HIGH COURT

Dr.VJP, J

DATED:06.05.2026.

**FOR APPEARANCE OF BOTH PARTIES, LIST THE MATTER ON
24.06.2026.**

ORDER

CRLRC.No.445 of 2026

APPEARANCE

