

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: Crl.R.C.No.445 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

<u>SL. NO.</u>	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
	14.07.2026	<u>Dr.YLR, J</u> The Petitioner and the Respondent No.1 are present. The petitioner submits that he has paid an amount of Rs.1,29,000/- through PhonePe to the account of Respondent No.1. He further submits that he has paid a sum of Rs.4,71,000/- in cash to Respondent No.1. The order dated 22.01.2026 passed by the learned Judge, Additional Family Court-cum-XIV Additional District and Sessions Judge, Vijayawada, is stayed, subject to the Petitioner depositing 50% of the arrears of maintenance, i.e., Rs.15,45,000/-, before the learned Trial Court within a period of three (03) months from the date of this order and continuing to pay monthly maintenance of Rs.10,000/- each to Respondent Nos.1 to 3, without default. On such deposit, Respondent No.1 shall	<i>contd...</i>

SL. NO.	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
		be at liberty to withdraw the amount. In the event of failure on the part of the Petitioner to deposit the aforesaid arrears within the stipulated time, the learned Trial Court shall be at liberty to proceed in accordance with law. Smt. Koppaka Aruna, learned Counsel is appointed as learned Mediator in this case. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee is directed to issue necessary proceedings in this regard. The Petitioner and the Respondent No.1 shall appear before the Mediator on 11.08.2026 or any other convenient date for both parties, without fail, for amicable settlement of the dispute between the parties. For Mediator's report, list on 25.08.2026. Dr.YLR, J KMS	